



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1159 of 2025

Alok Pratap Singh Alias Golu And 3 Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Pramod Kumar Maurya
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A., Sajjad Khan

Court No. - 86

HON'BLE SHEKHAR KUMAR YADAV, J.

1. Heard Sri Mr. Pramod Kumar Maurya, learned counsel for the applicants, Sri Sajjad Khan, learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 and learned AGA for the State.

2. Learned counsel for the applicants submitted that the parties had entered into compromise in the matter as such present proceedings have no legs to stand and he had filed compromise affidavit before the court below and the same has been verified by the court below but there is no office report regarding verification report.

3. Office is directed to submit a report regarding verification of compromise deed by the court below.

4. List this case on 18.11.2025.

5. Till the next date of listing, no coercive action shall be taken against the applicants pursuant to impugned summoning order dated 19.12.2024 passed by Special Judge (SC/ST Act (Prevention of Atrocities Act), Gorakhpur in Sessions Case No. 370 of 2025 (State Vs. Vivek Singh and others) arising out of Case Crime No. C0463 of 2024, under Sections 115(2), 352, 126 (2) of I.P.C. and 3(1)(da)(dha), 3(2)va of SC/ST Act, Police Station- Badhalganj, District- Gorakhpur, pending in the Court of Special Judge, Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities Act), Gorakhpur.

(Shekhar Kumar Yadav,J.)

October 17, 2025

Krishna*